
14. SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL

14.1. INTRODUCTION

14.2. EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND SOIL TYPES



14.3. EXISTING EROSION PROBLEMS

14.4. CRITICAL AREAS





14.5. SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN AIMS AND
OBJECTIVES

14.6. DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF LIMITS OF ALL PROPOSED EARTH
MOVEMENTS



14.7. SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES

Construction Schedule

Temporary Erosion/Sedimentation Control Measures





Special Measures for Summer Construction

Permanent Erosion Control Measures

Timing and Sequence of Erosion/Sedimentation Control Measures



14.8. PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

Preconstruction Conference

Inspection of Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Measures



EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND ACTIVITY INSPECTION FREQUENCY

Weekly
Before & After

a Storm
After

Construction

SEDIMENT BARRIERS

Sediment barriers are installed prior to soil disturbances X X
Silt fences are keyed in and tight X X
Barriers are repaired and replaced as necessary X X
Barriers are removed when the site is stabilized - Silt fence should be
cut at the ground surface X

TEMPORARY STABILIZATION

Areas are stabilized if idle for 14 days or more X X



EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND ACTIVITY INSPECTION FREQUENCY

Weekly
Before & After

a Storm
After

Construction

Daily stabilization within 100 ft of a natural resource X X

MULCH

Seed and mulch within 7 days of final grading. Ground is not visible X X
Erosion control mix is 4-6 inch thick X X
Erosion control blankets or hay mulch are anchored X X

VEGETATION

Vegetation provides 90% soil cover X X
Loam or soil amendment were provided X X
New seeded areas are mulched and protected from vehicle, foot traffic
and runoff X X X

Areas that will remain unworked for more than 1 year are vegetated
with grass

X

SLOPES AND EMBANKMENTS

Final graded slopes and embankments are stabilized X X X
Diversions are provided for areas with rill erosion X X X
Areas steeper than 2:1 are riprapped X
Stones are angular, durable and various in size X
Riprap is underlain with a gravel layer or filter fabric X

STORMWATER CHANNELS AND CULVERTS

Ditches and swales are permanently stabilized– channels that will be
riprapped have been over-excavated X X X

Ditches are clear of obstructions, accumulated sediments or debris X X X
Ditch lining/bottoms are free of erosion X X X
Check dams are spaced correctly to slow flow velocity X
Underlying filter fabric or gravel is not visible X X X
Culvert aprons and plunge pools are sized for expected flows volume
and velocity X

Stones are angular, durable and various in size X
Culverts are sized to avoid upgradient flooding X X
Culvert protection extends to the maximum flow elevation within the
ditch

X X X

Culvert is embedded, not hanging X X X

CATCH BASIN SYSTEMS

Catch basins are built properly X
Accumulated sediments and debris are removed from sump, grate and
collection area X X

Floating debris and floating oils are removed from trap X

ROADWAYS AND PARKING SURFACES

The gravel pad at the construction entrance is clear from sediments X X
Roads are crowned X X
Cross drainage (culvert) is provided X
False ditches (from winter sand) are graded X X

BUFFERS

Buffers are free of erosion or concentrated flows X X



EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND ACTIVITY INSPECTION FREQUENCY

Weekly
Before & After

a Storm
After

Construction

The downgradient of spreaders and turnouts is stable X X
Level spreaders are on the contour X
The number of spreaders and ditch turnouts is adequate for flow
distribution

X X

Any sediment accumulation is removed from within spreader or
turnouts

X X

STORMWATER BASINS AND TRAPS

Embankments are free of settlement, slope erosion, internal piping, and
downstream swamping X X

All flow control structure or orifices are operational and clear of debris
or sediments X X

Any pre-treatment structure that collects sediment or hydrocarbons is
clean or maintained X X

Vegetated filters and infiltration basins have adequate grass growth X
Any impoundment or forebay is free of sediment X X

WINTER CONSTRUCTION (November 1st-April15th)

Final graded areas are mulched daily at twice the normal rate with hay,
and anchor (not on snow)

Daily

A double row of sediment barrier is provided for all areas within 100 ft
of a sensitive resource (use erosion control mix on frozen ground)

Daily

Newly constructed ditches are riprapped Daily

Slopes greater than 8%  are covered with an erosion control blanket or
a 4-inch layer of erosion control mix

Daily

HOUSEKEEPING PUNCH LIST

All disturbed areas are permanently stabilized, and plantings are
established (grass seeds have germinated with 90% vegetative cover) X

All trash, sediments, debris or any solid waste have been removed
from stormwater channels, catch basins, detention structures,
discharge points, etc.

X

All ESC devices have been removed: (silt fence and posts, diversions
and sediment structures, etc.) X

All deliverables (certifications, survey information, as-built plans,
reports, notice of termination (NOT), etc.) in accordance with all permit
requirements have been submitted to town, Maine DEP, association,
owner, etc.

X

Maintenance of Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Measures



Reporting Requirements



Record Keeping

14.9. CONSTRUCTION PROCUREMENT AND ADMINISTRATION



Attachments



ATTACHMENT A



541 US Route One, Suite 21
Freeport, Maine 04032

Tel: 207.869.9050
www.arc-maine.com

PHASING OF MAJOR EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES

SITE CLEARING

PHASE 1A – SITE MOBILIZATION



541 US Route One, Suite 21
Freeport, Maine 04032

Tel: 207.869.9050
www.arc-maine.com



541 US Route One, Suite 21
Freeport, Maine 04032

Tel: 207.869.9050
www.arc-maine.com

PHASE 1B – CONSTRUCTION PHASE 1 – CENTRAL CORRIDOR WEST

PHASE 1C – CONSTRUCTION PHASE 1 - CENTRAL CORRIDOR EAST



541 US Route One, Suite 21
Freeport, Maine 04032

Tel: 207.869.9050
www.arc-maine.com

PHASE 1D – CONSTRUCTION PHASE 1 - MODULE 1-3 AREA WEST



541 US Route One, Suite 21
Freeport, Maine 04032

Tel: 207.869.9050
www.arc-maine.com

PHASE 1E – CONSTRUCTION PHASE 1 - MODULE 1-3 AREA EAST

PHASE 1 FINISH

PHASE 2 SITE CLEARING



541 US Route One, Suite 21
Freeport, Maine 04032

Tel: 207.869.9050
www.arc-maine.com

PHASE 2A – CONSTRUCTION PHASE 2 - MODULE 4-6 AREA WEST

PHASE 2B – CONSTRUCTION PHASE 2 - MODULE 4-6 AREA EAST



541 US Route One, Suite 21
Freeport, Maine 04032

Tel: 207.869.9050
www.arc-maine.com

PHASE 2 FINISH
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NORDIC AQUAFARMS PROJECT
BELFAST, MAINE

TEMPORARY SEDIMENT BASIN SIZING CALCULATIONS

Introduction

Design Summary
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HydroCAD Model Output



1B

PHASE 1B WORK
 AREA

1D

PHASE 1D WORK
 AREA

1E

PHASE 1E WORK
 AREA

2A

PHASE 2A WORK
 AREA

SB-1

SEDIMENT BASIN 1

SB-2

SEDIMENT BASIN 2

SB-3

SEDIMENT BASIN 3

SB-4

SEDIMENT BASIN 4

Routing Diagram for NAF Sediment Basin Sizing
Prepared by Atlantic Resource Consultants,  Printed 2/27/2019

HydroCAD® 10.00-22  s/n 08018  © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcat Reach Pond Link



Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"NAF Sediment Basin Sizing
  Printed  2/27/2019Prepared by Atlantic Resource Consultants

Page 2HydroCAD® 10.00-22  s/n 08018  © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Time span=0.00-40.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 801 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=400,619 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=0.17"Subcatchment 1B: PHASE 1B WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=85   Runoff=1.18 cfs  0.133 af

Runoff Area=175,700 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=0.25"Subcatchment 1D: PHASE 1D WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=88   Runoff=0.91 cfs  0.085 af

Runoff Area=195,500 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=0.25"Subcatchment 1E: PHASE 1E WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=88   Runoff=1.02 cfs  0.095 af

Runoff Area=220,000 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=0.22"Subcatchment 2A: PHASE 2A WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=87   Runoff=0.97 cfs  0.094 af

Peak Elev=62.07'  Storage=53,626 cf   Inflow=1.02 cfs  0.095 afPond SB-1: SEDIMENT BASIN 1
   Outflow=0.14 cfs  0.095 af

Peak Elev=61.64'  Storage=24,789 cf   Inflow=0.91 cfs  0.085 afPond SB-2: SEDIMENT BASIN 2
   Primary=0.14 cfs  0.085 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=0.14 cfs  0.085 af

Peak Elev=57.07'  Storage=45,251 cf   Inflow=1.18 cfs  0.133 afPond SB-3: SEDIMENT BASIN 3
   Primary=0.28 cfs  0.133 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=0.28 cfs  0.133 af

Peak Elev=48.09'  Storage=38,577 cf   Inflow=0.97 cfs  0.094 afPond SB-4: SEDIMENT BASIN 4
   Primary=0.14 cfs  0.094 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=0.14 cfs  0.094 af

Total Runoff Area = 22.769 ac   Runoff Volume = 0.407 af   Average Runoff Depth = 0.21"
100.00% Pervious = 22.769 ac     0.00% Impervious = 0.000 ac



Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"NAF Sediment Basin Sizing
  Printed  2/27/2019Prepared by Atlantic Resource Consultants

Page 3HydroCAD® 10.00-22  s/n 08018  © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 1B: PHASE 1B WORK AREA

Runoff = 1.18 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.133 af,  Depth= 0.17"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D

320,619 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D
400,619 85 Weighted Average
400,619 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1B: PHASE 1B WORK AREA

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
403938373635343332313029282726252423222120191817161514131211109876543210

F
lo

w
  (

cf
s

)

1

0

Type III 24-hr
Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Runoff Area=400,619 sf
Runoff Volume=0.133 af

Runoff Depth=0.17"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=85

1.18 cfs



Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"NAF Sediment Basin Sizing
  Printed  2/27/2019Prepared by Atlantic Resource Consultants

Page 4HydroCAD® 10.00-22  s/n 08018  © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 1D: PHASE 1D WORK AREA

Runoff = 0.91 cfs @ 12.16 hrs,  Volume= 0.085 af,  Depth= 0.25"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D
95,700 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D

175,700 88 Weighted Average
175,700 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1D: PHASE 1D WORK AREA

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr
Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Runoff Area=175,700 sf
Runoff Volume=0.085 af

Runoff Depth=0.25"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=88

0.91 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 1E: PHASE 1E WORK AREA

Runoff = 1.02 cfs @ 12.16 hrs,  Volume= 0.095 af,  Depth= 0.25"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D

115,500 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D
195,500 88 Weighted Average
195,500 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1E: PHASE 1E WORK AREA

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr
Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Runoff Area=195,500 sf
Runoff Volume=0.095 af

Runoff Depth=0.25"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=88

1.02 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 2A: PHASE 2A WORK AREA

Runoff = 0.97 cfs @ 12.16 hrs,  Volume= 0.094 af,  Depth= 0.22"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D

140,000 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D
220,000 87 Weighted Average
220,000 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 2A: PHASE 2A WORK AREA

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr
Custom Rainfall=1.00"

Runoff Area=220,000 sf
Runoff Volume=0.094 af

Runoff Depth=0.22"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=87

0.97 cfs
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Summary for Pond SB-1: SEDIMENT BASIN 1

Inflow Area = 4.488 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 0.25"    for  Custom event
Inflow = 1.02 cfs @ 12.16 hrs,  Volume= 0.095 af
Outflow = 0.14 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 0.095 af,  Atten= 86%,  Lag= 14.4 min
Primary = 0.14 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 0.095 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 62.00'   Surf.Area= 21,234 sf   Storage= 52,122 cf
Peak Elev= 62.07' @ 13.40 hrs   Surf.Area= 21,366 sf   Storage= 53,626 cf   (1,504 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= (not calculated: initial storage exceeds outflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 143.4 min ( 1,024.2 - 880.8 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 59.00' 98,359 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
59.00 14,450 0 0
60.00 16,235 15,343 15,343
61.00 18,045 17,140 32,483
62.00 21,234 19,640 52,122
63.00 23,110 22,172 74,294
64.00 25,020 24,065 98,359

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 62.00' 125.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 4 62.00' 0.14 cfs Exfiltration when above 62.00'
#3 Device 4 62.67' 12.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate  C= 0.600   Limited to weir flow at low heads
#4 Primary 58.00' 24.0"  Round Culvert L= 220.0'   Ke= 0.500

Inlet / Outlet Invert= 58.00' / 57.00'   S= 0.0045 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 3.14 sf

#5 Device 4 63.05' 48.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate  C= 0.600   Limited to weir flow at low heads

Primary OutFlow  Max=0.14 cfs @ 12.40 hrs  HW=62.05'   (Free Discharge)
4=Culvert  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 22.49 cfs potential flow)

2=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.14 cfs)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 3.93 cfs potential flow)

3=Orifice/Grate  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
5=Orifice/Grate  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
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Pond SB-1: SEDIMENT BASIN 1
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Summary for Pond SB-2: SEDIMENT BASIN 2

Inflow Area = 4.034 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 0.25"    for  Custom event
Inflow = 0.91 cfs @ 12.16 hrs,  Volume= 0.085 af
Outflow = 0.14 cfs @ 12.15 hrs,  Volume= 0.085 af,  Atten= 85%,  Lag= 0.0 min
Primary = 0.14 cfs @ 12.15 hrs,  Volume= 0.085 af
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 61.50'   Surf.Area= 8,610 sf   Storage= 23,563 cf
Peak Elev= 61.64' @ 13.13 hrs   Surf.Area= 8,891 sf   Storage= 24,789 cf   (1,226 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= (not calculated: initial storage exceeds outflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 88.7 min ( 969.5 - 880.8 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 58.00' 49,004 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
58.00 5,440 0 0
59.00 6,132 5,786 5,786
60.00 6,855 6,494 12,280
61.00 7,605 7,230 19,510
62.00 9,614 8,610 28,119
63.00 10,437 10,026 38,145
64.00 11,281 10,859 49,004

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 5 61.50' 100.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 3 62.00' 10.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate X 2.00  C= 0.600
Limited to weir flow at low heads

#3 Primary 59.00' 12.0"  Round Culvert L= 100.0'   Ke= 0.500
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 59.00' / 58.00'   S= 0.0100 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf

#4 Secondary 63.00' 20.0' long  x 8.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50
Coef. (English)  2.43  2.54  2.70  2.69  2.68  2.68  2.66  2.64  2.64  2.64
2.65  2.65  2.66  2.66  2.68  2.70  2.74

#5 Device 3 61.50' 0.14 cfs Exfiltration when above 61.50'
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Primary OutFlow  Max=0.14 cfs @ 12.15 hrs  HW=61.55'   (Free Discharge)
3=Culvert  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 4.92 cfs potential flow)

2=Orifice/Grate  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
5=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.14 cfs)

1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 2.73 cfs potential flow)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs  HW=61.50'   (Free Discharge)
4=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond SB-2: SEDIMENT BASIN 2

Inflow
Outflow
Primary
Secondary

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Inflow Area=4.034 ac
Peak Elev=61.64'

Storage=24,789 cf
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0.14 cfs
0.14 cfs

0.00 cfs
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Summary for Pond SB-3: SEDIMENT BASIN 3

Inflow Area = 9.197 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 0.17"    for  Custom event
Inflow = 1.18 cfs @ 12.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.133 af
Outflow = 0.28 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 0.133 af,  Atten= 76%,  Lag= 13.5 min
Primary = 0.28 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 0.133 af
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 57.00'   Surf.Area= 21,708 sf   Storage= 43,774 cf
Peak Elev= 57.07' @ 12.93 hrs   Surf.Area= 21,919 sf   Storage= 45,251 cf   (1,477 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= (not calculated: initial storage exceeds outflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 70.0 min ( 973.9 - 904.0 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 54.00' 93,433 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
54.00 9,552 0 0
55.00 12,557 11,055 11,055
56.00 15,587 14,072 25,127
57.00 21,708 18,648 43,774
58.00 24,827 23,268 67,042
59.00 27,955 26,391 93,433

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 57.00' 50.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 4 57.00' 0.28 cfs Exfiltration when above 57.00'
#3 Device 4 57.50' 12.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate X 4.00  C= 0.600

Limited to weir flow at low heads
#4 Primary 54.50' 12.0"  Round Culvert X 2.00 L= 60.0'   Ke= 0.500

Inlet / Outlet Invert= 54.50' / 54.00'   S= 0.0083 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf

#5 Secondary 58.15' 20.0' long  x 8.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50
Coef. (English)  2.43  2.54  2.70  2.69  2.68  2.68  2.66  2.64  2.64  2.64
2.65  2.65  2.66  2.66  2.68  2.70  2.74
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Primary OutFlow  Max=0.28 cfs @ 12.40 hrs  HW=57.05'   (Free Discharge)
4=Culvert  (Passes 0.28 cfs of 10.25 cfs potential flow)

2=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.28 cfs)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes 0.28 cfs of 1.51 cfs potential flow)

3=Orifice/Grate  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs  HW=57.00'   (Free Discharge)
5=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond SB-3: SEDIMENT BASIN 3
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Summary for Pond SB-4: SEDIMENT BASIN 4

Inflow Area = 5.051 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 0.22"    for  Custom event
Inflow = 0.97 cfs @ 12.16 hrs,  Volume= 0.094 af
Outflow = 0.14 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.094 af,  Atten= 86%,  Lag= 8.1 min
Primary = 0.14 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 0.094 af
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 48.00'   Surf.Area= 15,504 sf   Storage= 37,176 cf
Peak Elev= 48.09' @ 13.49 hrs   Surf.Area= 15,653 sf   Storage= 38,577 cf   (1,401 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= (not calculated: initial storage exceeds outflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 121.5 min ( 1,009.7 - 888.2 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 45.00' 71,536 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
45.00 9,398 0 0
46.00 11,011 10,205 10,205
47.00 13,714 12,363 22,567
48.00 15,504 14,609 37,176
49.00 17,163 16,334 53,510
50.00 18,889 18,026 71,536

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 48.00' 125.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 4 48.00' 0.14 cfs Exfiltration when above 48.00'
#3 Device 4 48.50' 12.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate X 2.00  C= 0.600

Limited to weir flow at low heads
#4 Primary 45.00' 12.0"  Round Culvert L= 170.0'   Ke= 0.500

Inlet / Outlet Invert= 45.00' / 43.00'   S= 0.0118 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf

#5 Secondary 49.10' 20.0' long  x 8.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50
Coef. (English)  2.43  2.54  2.70  2.69  2.68  2.68  2.66  2.64  2.64  2.64
2.65  2.65  2.66  2.66  2.68  2.70  2.74



Type III 24-hr  Custom Rainfall=1.00"NAF Sediment Basin Sizing
  Printed  2/27/2019Prepared by Atlantic Resource Consultants

Page 14HydroCAD® 10.00-22  s/n 08018  © 2018 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Primary OutFlow  Max=0.14 cfs @ 12.30 hrs  HW=48.05'   (Free Discharge)
4=Culvert  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 5.16 cfs potential flow)

2=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.14 cfs)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 3.97 cfs potential flow)

3=Orifice/Grate  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs  HW=48.00'   (Free Discharge)
5=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond SB-4: SEDIMENT BASIN 4
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Subcat Reach Pond Link
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Time span=0.00-40.00 hrs, dt=0.05 hrs, 801 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN

Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method  -  Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Runoff Area=400,619 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=2.64"Subcatchment 1B: PHASE 1B WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=85   Runoff=24.47 cfs  2.021 af

Runoff Area=175,700 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=2.92"Subcatchment 1D: PHASE 1D WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=88   Runoff=11.74 cfs  0.980 af

Runoff Area=195,500 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=2.92"Subcatchment 1E: PHASE 1E WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=88   Runoff=13.07 cfs  1.090 af

Runoff Area=220,000 sf   0.00% Impervious   Runoff Depth=2.82"Subcatchment 2A: PHASE 2A WORK AREA
   Tc=10.0 min   CN=87   Runoff=14.29 cfs  1.187 af

Peak Elev=63.06'  Storage=75,726 cf   Inflow=13.07 cfs  1.090 afPond SB-1: SEDIMENT BASIN 1
   Outflow=2.61 cfs  0.925 af

Peak Elev=62.88'  Storage=36,944 cf   Inflow=11.74 cfs  0.980 afPond SB-2: SEDIMENT BASIN 2
   Primary=5.08 cfs  0.980 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=5.08 cfs  0.980 af

Peak Elev=58.13'  Storage=70,321 cf   Inflow=24.47 cfs  2.021 afPond SB-3: SEDIMENT BASIN 3
   Primary=12.29 cfs  2.021 af   Secondary=0.00 cfs  0.000 af   Outflow=12.29 cfs  2.021 af

Peak Elev=49.12'  Storage=55,575 cf   Inflow=14.29 cfs  1.187 afPond SB-4: SEDIMENT BASIN 4
   Primary=5.80 cfs  1.177 af   Secondary=0.21 cfs  0.003 af   Outflow=6.01 cfs  1.180 af

Total Runoff Area = 22.769 ac   Runoff Volume = 5.279 af   Average Runoff Depth = 2.78"
100.00% Pervious = 22.769 ac     0.00% Impervious = 0.000 ac
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Summary for Subcatchment 1B: PHASE 1B WORK AREA

Runoff = 24.47 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 2.021 af,  Depth= 2.64"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10-Year Storm Rainfall=4.20"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D

320,619 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D
400,619 85 Weighted Average
400,619 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1B: PHASE 1B WORK AREA
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Summary for Subcatchment 1D: PHASE 1D WORK AREA

Runoff = 11.74 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 0.980 af,  Depth= 2.92"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10-Year Storm Rainfall=4.20"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D
95,700 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D

175,700 88 Weighted Average
175,700 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1D: PHASE 1D WORK AREA
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Type III 24-hr
10-Year Storm Rainfall=4.20"

Runoff Area=175,700 sf
Runoff Volume=0.980 af

Runoff Depth=2.92"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=88

11.74 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 1E: PHASE 1E WORK AREA

Runoff = 13.07 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1.090 af,  Depth= 2.92"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10-Year Storm Rainfall=4.20"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D

115,500 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D
195,500 88 Weighted Average
195,500 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1E: PHASE 1E WORK AREA

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr
10-Year Storm Rainfall=4.20"

Runoff Area=195,500 sf
Runoff Volume=1.090 af

Runoff Depth=2.92"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=88

13.07 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment 2A: PHASE 2A WORK AREA

Runoff = 14.29 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1.187 af,  Depth= 2.82"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10-Year Storm Rainfall=4.20"

Area (sf) CN Description
80,000 94 Fallow, bare soil, HSG D

140,000 83 Brush, Poor, HSG D
220,000 87 Weighted Average
220,000 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 2A: PHASE 2A WORK AREA

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr
10-Year Storm Rainfall=4.20"

Runoff Area=220,000 sf
Runoff Volume=1.187 af

Runoff Depth=2.82"
Tc=10.0 min

CN=87

14.29 cfs
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Summary for Pond SB-1: SEDIMENT BASIN 1

Inflow Area = 4.488 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 2.92"    for  10-Year Storm event
Inflow = 13.07 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1.090 af
Outflow = 2.61 cfs @ 12.63 hrs,  Volume= 0.925 af,  Atten= 80%,  Lag= 29.4 min
Primary = 2.61 cfs @ 12.63 hrs,  Volume= 0.925 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 62.00'   Surf.Area= 21,234 sf   Storage= 52,122 cf
Peak Elev= 63.06' @ 12.63 hrs   Surf.Area= 23,228 sf   Storage= 75,726 cf   (23,604 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= (not calculated: initial storage exceeds outflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 308.7 min ( 1,116.7 - 808.0 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 59.00' 98,359 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
59.00 14,450 0 0
60.00 16,235 15,343 15,343
61.00 18,045 17,140 32,483
62.00 21,234 19,640 52,122
63.00 23,110 22,172 74,294
64.00 25,020 24,065 98,359

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 62.00' 125.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 4 62.00' 0.14 cfs Exfiltration when above 62.00'
#3 Device 4 62.67' 12.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate  C= 0.600   Limited to weir flow at low heads
#4 Primary 58.00' 24.0"  Round Culvert L= 220.0'   Ke= 0.500

Inlet / Outlet Invert= 58.00' / 57.00'   S= 0.0045 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 3.14 sf

#5 Device 4 63.05' 48.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate  C= 0.600   Limited to weir flow at low heads

Primary OutFlow  Max=2.56 cfs @ 12.63 hrs  HW=63.06'   (Free Discharge)
4=Culvert  (Passes 2.56 cfs of 25.94 cfs potential flow)

2=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.14 cfs)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 365.31 cfs potential flow)

3=Orifice/Grate  (Orifice Controls 2.37 cfs @ 3.01 fps)
5=Orifice/Grate  (Weir Controls 0.05 cfs @ 0.35 fps)
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Pond SB-1: SEDIMENT BASIN 1
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Inflow Area=4.488 ac
Peak Elev=63.06'

Storage=75,726 cf

13.07 cfs

2.61 cfs
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Summary for Pond SB-2: SEDIMENT BASIN 2

Inflow Area = 4.034 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 2.92"    for  10-Year Storm event
Inflow = 11.74 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 0.980 af
Outflow = 5.08 cfs @ 12.41 hrs,  Volume= 0.980 af,  Atten= 57%,  Lag= 16.4 min
Primary = 5.08 cfs @ 12.41 hrs,  Volume= 0.980 af
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 61.50'   Surf.Area= 8,610 sf   Storage= 23,563 cf
Peak Elev= 62.88' @ 12.41 hrs   Surf.Area= 10,342 sf   Storage= 36,944 cf   (13,381 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 499.1 min calculated for 0.439 af (45% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 135.0 min ( 943.0 - 808.0 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 58.00' 49,004 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
58.00 5,440 0 0
59.00 6,132 5,786 5,786
60.00 6,855 6,494 12,280
61.00 7,605 7,230 19,510
62.00 9,614 8,610 28,119
63.00 10,437 10,026 38,145
64.00 11,281 10,859 49,004

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 5 61.50' 100.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 3 62.00' 10.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate X 2.00  C= 0.600
Limited to weir flow at low heads

#3 Primary 59.00' 12.0"  Round Culvert L= 100.0'   Ke= 0.500
Inlet / Outlet Invert= 59.00' / 58.00'   S= 0.0100 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf

#4 Secondary 63.00' 20.0' long  x 8.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50
Coef. (English)  2.43  2.54  2.70  2.69  2.68  2.68  2.66  2.64  2.64  2.64
2.65  2.65  2.66  2.66  2.68  2.70  2.74

#5 Device 3 61.50' 0.14 cfs Exfiltration when above 61.50'
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Primary OutFlow  Max=5.08 cfs @ 12.41 hrs  HW=62.88'   (Free Discharge)
3=Culvert  (Passes 5.08 cfs of 6.08 cfs potential flow)

2=Orifice/Grate  (Orifice Controls 4.94 cfs @ 4.52 fps)
5=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.14 cfs)

1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes 0.14 cfs of 449.61 cfs potential flow)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs  HW=61.50'   (Free Discharge)
4=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond SB-2: SEDIMENT BASIN 2
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Inflow Area=4.034 ac
Peak Elev=62.88'

Storage=36,944 cf

11.74 cfs

5.08 cfs
5.08 cfs

0.00 cfs
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Summary for Pond SB-3: SEDIMENT BASIN 3

Inflow Area = 9.197 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 2.64"    for  10-Year Storm event
Inflow = 24.47 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 2.021 af
Outflow = 12.29 cfs @ 12.37 hrs,  Volume= 2.021 af,  Atten= 50%,  Lag= 13.6 min
Primary = 12.29 cfs @ 12.37 hrs,  Volume= 2.021 af
Secondary = 0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs,  Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 57.00'   Surf.Area= 21,708 sf   Storage= 43,774 cf
Peak Elev= 58.13' @ 12.37 hrs   Surf.Area= 25,237 sf   Storage= 70,321 cf   (26,547 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 507.4 min calculated for 1.016 af (50% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 161.1 min ( 979.3 - 818.2 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 54.00' 93,433 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
54.00 9,552 0 0
55.00 12,557 11,055 11,055
56.00 15,587 14,072 25,127
57.00 21,708 18,648 43,774
58.00 24,827 23,268 67,042
59.00 27,955 26,391 93,433

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 57.00' 50.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 4 57.00' 0.28 cfs Exfiltration when above 57.00'
#3 Device 4 57.50' 12.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate X 4.00  C= 0.600

Limited to weir flow at low heads
#4 Primary 54.50' 12.0"  Round Culvert X 2.00 L= 60.0'   Ke= 0.500

Inlet / Outlet Invert= 54.50' / 54.00'   S= 0.0083 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf

#5 Secondary 58.15' 20.0' long  x 8.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50
Coef. (English)  2.43  2.54  2.70  2.69  2.68  2.68  2.66  2.64  2.64  2.64
2.65  2.65  2.66  2.66  2.68  2.70  2.74
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Primary OutFlow  Max=12.28 cfs @ 12.37 hrs  HW=58.13'   (Free Discharge)
4=Culvert  (Passes 12.28 cfs of 12.65 cfs potential flow)

2=Exfiltration  (Exfiltration Controls 0.28 cfs)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes 0.28 cfs of 161.20 cfs potential flow)

3=Orifice/Grate  (Orifice Controls 12.00 cfs @ 3.82 fps)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs  HW=57.00'   (Free Discharge)
5=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond SB-3: SEDIMENT BASIN 3
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Summary for Pond SB-4: SEDIMENT BASIN 4

Inflow Area = 5.051 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 2.82"    for  10-Year Storm event
Inflow = 14.29 cfs @ 12.14 hrs,  Volume= 1.187 af
Outflow = 6.01 cfs @ 12.43 hrs,  Volume= 1.180 af,  Atten= 58%,  Lag= 17.0 min
Primary = 5.80 cfs @ 12.43 hrs,  Volume= 1.177 af
Secondary = 0.21 cfs @ 12.43 hrs,  Volume= 0.003 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-40.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Starting Elev= 48.00'   Surf.Area= 15,504 sf   Storage= 37,176 cf
Peak Elev= 49.12' @ 12.43 hrs   Surf.Area= 17,369 sf   Storage= 55,575 cf   (18,399 cf above start)

Plug-Flow detention time= 934.2 min calculated for 0.326 af (27% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 211.9 min ( 1,023.4 - 811.6 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 45.00' 71,536 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below (Recalc)

Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sq-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
45.00 9,398 0 0
46.00 11,011 10,205 10,205
47.00 13,714 12,363 22,567
48.00 15,504 14,609 37,176
49.00 17,163 16,334 53,510
50.00 18,889 18,026 71,536

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Device 2 48.00' 125.0' long  x 2.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50
Coef. (English)  2.54  2.61  2.61  2.60  2.66  2.70  2.77  2.89  2.88  2.85
3.07  3.20  3.32

#2 Device 4 48.00' 0.14 cfs Exfiltration when above 48.00'
#3 Device 4 48.50' 12.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate X 2.00  C= 0.600

Limited to weir flow at low heads
#4 Primary 45.00' 12.0"  Round Culvert L= 170.0'   Ke= 0.500

Inlet / Outlet Invert= 45.00' / 43.00'   S= 0.0118 '/'   Cc= 0.900
n= 0.012,  Flow Area= 0.79 sf

#5 Secondary 49.10' 20.0' long  x 8.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet)  0.20  0.40  0.60  0.80  1.00  1.20  1.40  1.60  1.80  2.00
2.50  3.00  3.50  4.00  4.50  5.00  5.50
Coef. (English)  2.43  2.54  2.70  2.69  2.68  2.68  2.66  2.64  2.64  2.64
2.65  2.65  2.66  2.66  2.68  2.70  2.74
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Primary OutFlow  Max=5.80 cfs @ 12.43 hrs  HW=49.12'   (Free Discharge)
4=Culvert  (Barrel Controls 5.80 cfs @ 7.38 fps)

2=Exfiltration  (Passes < 0.14 cfs potential flow)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Passes < 396.88 cfs potential flow)

3=Orifice/Grate  (Passes < 5.95 cfs potential flow)

Secondary OutFlow  Max=0.12 cfs @ 12.43 hrs  HW=49.12'   (Free Discharge)
5=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir  (Weir Controls 0.12 cfs @ 0.33 fps)

Pond SB-4: SEDIMENT BASIN 4
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Stage-Area-Storage for Pond SB-1: SEDIMENT BASIN 1

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

59.00 14,450 0
59.05 14,539 725
59.10 14,629 1,454
59.15 14,718 2,188
59.20 14,807 2,926
59.25 14,896 3,668
59.30 14,985 4,415
59.35 15,075 5,167
59.40 15,164 5,923
59.45 15,253 6,683
59.50 15,343 7,448
59.55 15,432 8,217
59.60 15,521 8,991
59.65 15,610 9,770
59.70 15,700 10,552
59.75 15,789 11,340
59.80 15,878 12,131
59.85 15,967 12,927
59.90 16,056 13,728
59.95 16,146 14,533
60.00 16,235 15,343
60.05 16,325 16,157
60.10 16,416 16,975
60.15 16,506 17,798
60.20 16,597 18,626
60.25 16,688 19,458
60.30 16,778 20,294
60.35 16,869 21,136
60.40 16,959 21,981
60.45 17,050 22,832
60.50 17,140 23,686
60.55 17,230 24,546
60.60 17,321 25,409
60.65 17,411 26,278
60.70 17,502 27,150
60.75 17,593 28,028
60.80 17,683 28,910
60.85 17,774 29,796
60.90 17,864 30,687
60.95 17,955 31,583
61.00 18,045 32,483
61.05 18,204 33,389
61.10 18,364 34,303
61.15 18,523 35,225
61.20 18,683 36,155
61.25 18,842 37,093
61.30 19,002 38,040
61.35 19,161 38,994
61.40 19,321 39,956
61.45 19,480 40,926
61.50 19,640 41,904
61.55 19,799 42,890
61.60 19,958 43,884
61.65 20,118 44,885

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

61.70 20,277 45,895
61.75 20,437 46,913
61.80 20,596 47,939
61.85 20,756 48,973
61.90 20,915 50,015
61.95 21,075 51,064
62.00 21,234 52,122
62.05 21,328 53,186
62.10 21,422 54,255
62.15 21,515 55,328
62.20 21,609 56,406
62.25 21,703 57,489
62.30 21,797 58,577
62.35 21,891 59,669
62.40 21,984 60,766
62.45 22,078 61,867
62.50 22,172 62,974
62.55 22,266 64,084
62.60 22,360 65,200
62.65 22,453 66,320
62.70 22,547 67,445
62.75 22,641 68,575
62.80 22,735 69,710
62.85 22,829 70,849
62.90 22,922 71,992
62.95 23,016 73,141
63.00 23,110 74,294
63.05 23,205 75,452
63.10 23,301 76,615
63.15 23,396 77,782
63.20 23,492 78,954
63.25 23,588 80,131
63.30 23,683 81,313
63.35 23,779 82,499
63.40 23,874 83,691
63.45 23,970 84,887
63.50 24,065 86,088
63.55 24,160 87,293
63.60 24,256 88,504
63.65 24,351 89,719
63.70 24,447 90,939
63.75 24,543 92,164
63.80 24,638 93,393
63.85 24,734 94,627
63.90 24,829 95,867
63.95 24,925 97,110
64.00 25,020 98,359
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Stage-Area-Storage for Pond SB-2: SEDIMENT BASIN 2

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

58.00 5,440 0
58.10 5,509 547
58.20 5,578 1,102
58.30 5,648 1,663
58.40 5,717 2,231
58.50 5,786 2,807
58.60 5,855 3,389
58.70 5,924 3,978
58.80 5,994 4,573
58.90 6,063 5,176
59.00 6,132 5,786
59.10 6,204 6,403
59.20 6,277 7,027
59.30 6,349 7,658
59.40 6,421 8,297
59.50 6,494 8,942
59.60 6,566 9,595
59.70 6,638 10,256
59.80 6,710 10,923
59.90 6,783 11,598
60.00 6,855 12,280
60.10 6,930 12,969
60.20 7,005 13,666
60.30 7,080 14,370
60.40 7,155 15,081
60.50 7,230 15,801
60.60 7,305 16,528
60.70 7,380 17,262
60.80 7,455 18,003
60.90 7,530 18,753
61.00 7,605 19,510
61.10 7,806 20,280
61.20 8,007 21,071
61.30 8,208 21,881
61.40 8,409 22,712
61.50 8,610 23,563
61.60 8,810 24,434
61.70 9,011 25,325
61.80 9,212 26,236
61.90 9,413 27,168
62.00 9,614 28,119
62.10 9,696 29,085
62.20 9,779 30,058
62.30 9,861 31,040
62.40 9,943 32,030
62.50 10,026 33,029
62.60 10,108 34,036
62.70 10,190 35,050
62.80 10,272 36,074
62.90 10,355 37,105
63.00 10,437 38,145
63.10 10,521 39,192
63.20 10,606 40,249
63.30 10,690 41,314

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

63.40 10,775 42,387
63.50 10,859 43,469
63.60 10,943 44,559
63.70 11,028 45,657
63.80 11,112 46,764
63.90 11,197 47,880
64.00 11,281 49,004
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Stage-Area-Storage for Pond SB-3: SEDIMENT BASIN 3

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

54.00 9,552 0
54.05 9,702 481
54.10 9,853 970
54.15 10,003 1,467
54.20 10,153 1,971
54.25 10,303 2,482
54.30 10,453 3,001
54.35 10,604 3,527
54.40 10,754 4,061
54.45 10,904 4,603
54.50 11,055 5,152
54.55 11,205 5,708
54.60 11,355 6,272
54.65 11,505 6,844
54.70 11,656 7,423
54.75 11,806 8,009
54.80 11,956 8,603
54.85 12,106 9,205
54.90 12,256 9,814
54.95 12,407 10,430
55.00 12,557 11,055
55.05 12,708 11,686
55.10 12,860 12,325
55.15 13,011 12,972
55.20 13,163 13,627
55.25 13,315 14,288
55.30 13,466 14,958
55.35 13,618 15,635
55.40 13,769 16,320
55.45 13,921 17,012
55.50 14,072 17,712
55.55 14,223 18,419
55.60 14,375 19,134
55.65 14,526 19,857
55.70 14,678 20,587
55.75 14,830 21,324
55.80 14,981 22,070
55.85 15,133 22,823
55.90 15,284 23,583
55.95 15,436 24,351
56.00 15,587 25,127
56.05 15,893 25,914
56.10 16,199 26,716
56.15 16,505 27,533
56.20 16,811 28,366
56.25 17,117 29,215
56.30 17,423 30,078
56.35 17,729 30,957
56.40 18,035 31,851
56.45 18,341 32,760
56.50 18,648 33,685
56.55 18,954 34,625
56.60 19,260 35,580
56.65 19,566 36,551

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

56.70 19,872 37,537
56.75 20,178 38,538
56.80 20,484 39,555
56.85 20,790 40,587
56.90 21,096 41,634
56.95 21,402 42,696
57.00 21,708 43,774
57.05 21,864 44,863
57.10 22,020 45,960
57.15 22,176 47,065
57.20 22,332 48,178
57.25 22,488 49,298
57.30 22,644 50,427
57.35 22,800 51,563
57.40 22,956 52,707
57.45 23,112 53,858
57.50 23,268 55,018
57.55 23,423 56,185
57.60 23,579 57,360
57.65 23,735 58,543
57.70 23,891 59,734
57.75 24,047 60,932
57.80 24,203 62,138
57.85 24,359 63,353
57.90 24,515 64,574
57.95 24,671 65,804
58.00 24,827 67,042
58.05 24,983 68,287
58.10 25,140 69,540
58.15 25,296 70,801
58.20 25,453 72,069
58.25 25,609 73,346
58.30 25,765 74,630
58.35 25,922 75,923
58.40 26,078 77,223
58.45 26,235 78,530
58.50 26,391 79,846
58.55 26,547 81,169
58.60 26,704 82,501
58.65 26,860 83,840
58.70 27,017 85,187
58.75 27,173 86,542
58.80 27,329 87,904
58.85 27,486 89,274
58.90 27,642 90,653
58.95 27,799 92,039
59.00 27,955 93,433
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Stage-Area-Storage for Pond SB-4: SEDIMENT BASIN 4

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

45.00 9,398 0
45.05 9,479 472
45.10 9,559 948
45.15 9,640 1,428
45.20 9,721 1,912
45.25 9,801 2,400
45.30 9,882 2,892
45.35 9,963 3,388
45.40 10,043 3,888
45.45 10,124 4,392
45.50 10,205 4,901
45.55 10,285 5,413
45.60 10,366 5,929
45.65 10,446 6,449
45.70 10,527 6,974
45.75 10,608 7,502
45.80 10,688 8,035
45.85 10,769 8,571
45.90 10,850 9,111
45.95 10,930 9,656
46.00 11,011 10,205
46.05 11,146 10,758
46.10 11,281 11,319
46.15 11,416 11,887
46.20 11,552 12,461
46.25 11,687 13,042
46.30 11,822 13,629
46.35 11,957 14,224
46.40 12,092 14,825
46.45 12,227 15,433
46.50 12,363 16,048
46.55 12,498 16,669
46.60 12,633 17,298
46.65 12,768 17,933
46.70 12,903 18,574
46.75 13,038 19,223
46.80 13,173 19,878
46.85 13,309 20,540
46.90 13,444 21,209
46.95 13,579 21,885
47.00 13,714 22,567
47.05 13,803 23,255
47.10 13,893 23,947
47.15 13,982 24,644
47.20 14,072 25,346
47.25 14,162 26,051
47.30 14,251 26,762
47.35 14,341 27,477
47.40 14,430 28,196
47.45 14,520 28,920
47.50 14,609 29,648
47.55 14,698 30,380
47.60 14,788 31,118
47.65 14,877 31,859

Elevation
(feet)

Surface
(sq-ft)

Storage
(cubic-feet)

47.70 14,967 32,605
47.75 15,057 33,356
47.80 15,146 34,111
47.85 15,236 34,871
47.90 15,325 35,635
47.95 15,415 36,403
48.00 15,504 37,176
48.05 15,587 37,953
48.10 15,670 38,735
48.15 15,753 39,520
48.20 15,836 40,310
48.25 15,919 41,104
48.30 16,002 41,902
48.35 16,085 42,704
48.40 16,168 43,510
48.45 16,251 44,321
48.50 16,334 45,135
48.55 16,416 45,954
48.60 16,499 46,777
48.65 16,582 47,604
48.70 16,665 48,435
48.75 16,748 49,271
48.80 16,831 50,110
48.85 16,914 50,954
48.90 16,997 51,801
48.95 17,080 52,653
49.00 17,163 53,510
49.05 17,249 54,370
49.10 17,336 55,234
49.15 17,422 56,103
49.20 17,508 56,977
49.25 17,595 57,854
49.30 17,681 58,736
49.35 17,767 59,622
49.40 17,853 60,513
49.45 17,940 61,408
49.50 18,026 62,307
49.55 18,112 63,210
49.60 18,199 64,118
49.65 18,285 65,030
49.70 18,371 65,946
49.75 18,458 66,867
49.80 18,544 67,792
49.85 18,630 68,722
49.90 18,716 69,655
49.95 18,803 70,593
50.00 18,889 71,536
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Detailed printout of RUSLE2 calculation for one field, one management alternative

I.  Client/Field ID & Summary

Client/Owner name: SMRT/Nordic Aquafarms
Field name: Nordic Aquafarms

Project #: 18-041
Location:   USA\Maine\Waldo County

Printout date:  March 18, 2019
Prepared by (name): Atlantic Resource Consultants, LLC
USDA Service Center/Location:

Narrative description of profile, field, and/or management:
Info: Major earthwork operations- exposed areas

Notes on collection of input data, field visits, etc.:
None

Summary of RUSLE2 output:
Soil Loss Soil Quality

Soil loss for cons. plan:   15 t/ac/yr.
T value:   5.0 t/ac/yr.

Soil conditioning index (SCI): -1.0
Avg. annual slope STIR:   5.20

Recommendations / Comments:

II. RUSLE2 Profile Input

1.  CLIMATE (R FACTOR)

Climate Location:   USA\Maine\Waldo County (R Factor: 110 US)

2.  SOIL (K FACTOR)

Predominant Soil:   Waldo County, Maine\BoB Boothbay silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes\Boothbay
Silt loam 86% (Erodibility:   0.37 US)
T value:   5.0 t/ac/yr.

3.  TOPOGRAPHY (LS FACTOR)

RUSLE Slope length (along slope):   300 ft
Avg. slope steepness:   2.0 %

4. CROP MANAGEMENT (C FACTOR)

VA RUSLE2 Profile Printout w/ Details
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Crop management narrative description / background info:
Info:

Rotation Duration:   1 yr.

Crops / vegetations in rotation and long-term yield averages:
Vegetation Yield units # yield units, #/ac
No Vegetation

Field operation dates and descriptions, manure application rates, etc.:

Date Operation Vegetation
Yield (harv.
units)

Type of cover
material

Cover matl
add/remove,
lb/ac

4/15/19
Bulldozer,
filling/leveling

External residue (i.e., manure) application rates in RUSLE2 are expressed in lbs. of “effective” dry matter per acre.  For liquid, slurry, poultry,
and semi-solid manures, “effective” dry matter in = 50% of actual dry matter

Additional RUSLE2 crop management info:
- Rock cover:  0 %
- Adjust res. burial level:   Normal res. burial
- RUSLE2 management file name: Base management:   Strip/Barrier Managements\Bare ground;

rough surface*

5. SUPPORT PRACTICES (P FACTOR)

Contouring:   a. rows up-and-down hill (Actual row grade: 2.0%)

Strips/barriers: (none)

Diversion/terrace, sediment basin: (none)

Subsurface drainage: (none)

6. RUSLE2 SOFTWARE DETAILS

- Program version: Mar 27, 2017
- Database name: MOSES 2016
- Profile file name: profiles\default

III.  RUSLE2 Profile Output & Definitions

1.  SURFACE RESIDUE COVER ESTIMATES:

Long-term average predicted surface residue cover after each field operation:

Date Operation Vegetation
Surf. res. cov. after op,
%

4/15/19
Bulldozer,
filling/leveling

0
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One way to verify whether RUSLE2 is properly modeling a situation is to check these long-term average surface
residue results.  An unexpectedly high or low surface residue cover value after a particular operation indicates that
the choice of operation or some other input in the calculation (such as vegetation or yield) should be reviewed.

RUSLE2 counts as surface residue only material lying flat on the soil surface (automatically adjusted for overlap).
RUSLE2 does not count the following as surface residue cover: (a) above-ground or standing material (including
live canopy cover and standing dead residue) or (b) buried material (including live roots and dead plant residue).
RUSLE2 does account for the erosion control value of standing and buried material when calculating soil loss.

Therefore, these surface residue numbers are most useful for analyzing annual cropping systems in which field
operations routinely bury and/or flatten most residue and in which surface residue plays a leading role in erosion
prevention.  When analyzing results for cropping systems involving perennials and/or no-till planting into large
amounts of standing residue (such as a chemically killed cover crop), also consult RUSLE2 canopy cover estimates
(available in the VA Basic User Template 2007 Profile Screen).

2.  SOIL LOSS ESTIMATES:

Soil loss for conservation planning:
- Soil loss for cons. plan:   15 t/ac/yr.
- T value:   5.0 t/ac/yr.

Estimate of average annual rainfall-induced soil loss (detachment of soil particles & transport downhill) over the
length of the modeled slope.  It is critical to understand that this value represents a long-term (20- to 30-year)
average, not a prediction of actual soil loss in any single year.  This is the number to use for conservation planning
and to compare with the field’s “T” soil loss tolerance value.  This number is a measure of the likelihood of
degradation by erosion of the soil resource in upslope (steeper) areas of the field.  Very little credit is given for any
sediment deposition that may occur towards the bottom of the modeled slope (for example, due to an end-of-slope
filter strip), because upslope areas are still being degraded.

Sediment Delivery:
- Sediment delivery:   14.9 t/ac/yr.

Estimate of the amount of sediment delivered by runoff to the end of the modeled slope.  This is RUSLE2’s best
estimate of long-term average “edge of field” soil loss.  Full credit is given for any sediment deposition that occurs
anywhere on the modeled slope due to reductions in slope grade, filter strips, terraces, etc.  This number is not used
for conservation planning but may be used for other environmental applications (e.g., P-Index).  In many cases,
RUSLE2 users will model slopes as uniform with no structural practices, vegetative features (filter strips), or breaks
in topography that result in sediment deposition.  In this typical situation, results for sediment delivery and soil loss
for conservation planning will be identical.

3.  SOIL QUALITY SCORES:

Soil Conditioning Index:
- Soil conditioning index (SCI):   -1.0

Soil organic matter (SOM) or soil carbon (C) trend score.  If SCI is negative (less than zero), SOM and soil
C and soil quality are predicted to decline over time on the modeled slope under the modeled management
system.  If SCI is positive (greater than zero), SOM and soil C and soil quality are predicted to stay the
same or to increase over time.  SCI scores usually range from -1 to +1 in typical VA situations, although
more extreme values are possible.  SCI is an index score (no units) designed solely for comparing the
relative impact of different management alternatives on long-term soil quality trends.  When calculating
SCI, RUSLE2 considers three key factors: (1) amount of surface and subsurface biomass returned to the
soil; (2) tillage-induced oxidation of soil carbon; and (3) predicted sheet & rill erosion.  Climate and soil
type inputs are also considered due to the influence of these factors on soil C oxidation trends.
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Soil Tillage Intensity Rating (STIR):

- Avg. annual slope STIR:   5.20 (averaged across all years in the rotation)

- STIR value for each individual crop (or vegetation record) in the rotation:
Veg. STIR value Start date End date, m/d/y

Measure of intensity of tillage or soil disturbance.  STIR is an index (no units) designed solely for comparing the
relative impact of different management alternatives on soil disturbance.  STIR increases with increasing tillage and
can range from 0 to 200+.  Average annual STIR values reflect the total amount of soil disturbance that occurs
during the overall rotation, averaged across the number of years in the rotation.  STIR values can also be calculated
for individual crops.  The STIR for an individual crop represents the sum of all soil disturbance associated with
establishing and harvesting that crop.  Both types of STIR values are shown above.  STIR values in the 5 to 20 range
are typical of no-till crops and/or continuous no-till or low soil disturbance cropping systems.  In long rotations with
a mix of tilled and no-till and/or perennial crops, the average annual STIR for the overall rotation may be relatively
low even if significant tillage occurs in individual years and STIR values for one or more crops in the rotation are
relatively high.



VA RUSLE2 Profile Printout w/ Details, March 18, 2019 1

Detailed printout of RUSLE2 calculation for one field, one management alternative

I.  Client/Field ID & Summary

Client/Owner name: SMRT/Nordic Aquafarms
Field name: Nordic Aquafarms

Project #: 18-041
Location:   USA\Maine\Waldo County

Printout date:  March 18, 2019
Prepared by (name): Atlantic Resource Consultants, LLC
USDA Service Center/Location:

Narrative description of profile, field, and/or management:
Info: Cleared areas – not yet grubbed

Notes on collection of input data, field visits, etc.:
None

Summary of RUSLE2 output:
Soil Loss Soil Quality

Soil loss for cons. plan:   5.8 t/ac/yr.
T value:   5.0 t/ac/yr.

Soil conditioning index (SCI): -0.3
Avg. annual slope STIR:   0

Recommendations / Comments:

II. RUSLE2 Profile Input

1.  CLIMATE (R FACTOR)

Climate Location:   USA\Maine\Waldo County (R Factor: 110 US)

2.  SOIL (K FACTOR)

Predominant Soil:   Waldo County, Maine\BoB Boothbay silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes\Boothbay
Silt loam 86% (Erodibility:   0.37 US)
T value:   5.0 t/ac/yr.

3.  TOPOGRAPHY (LS FACTOR)

RUSLE Slope length (along slope):   300 ft
Avg. slope steepness:   2.0 %

4. CROP MANAGEMENT (C FACTOR)

VA RUSLE2 Profile Printout w/ Details
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Crop management narrative description / background info:
Info:

Rotation Duration:   1 yr.

Crops / vegetations in rotation and long-term yield averages:
Vegetation Yield units # yield units, #/ac
No Vegetation

Field operation dates and descriptions, manure application rates, etc.:

Date Operation Vegetation
Yield (harv.
units)

Type of cover
material

Cover matl
add/remove,
lb/ac

4/15/19 No Operation
External residue (i.e., manure) application rates in RUSLE2 are expressed in lbs. of “effective” dry matter per acre.  For liquid, slurry, poultry,
and semi-solid manures, “effective” dry matter in = 50% of actual dry matter

Additional RUSLE2 crop management info:
- Rock cover: 0 %
- Adjust res. burial level:   Normal res. burial
- RUSLE2 management file name: Base management: Strip/Barrier Managements\Bare ground;

rough surface*

5. SUPPORT PRACTICES (P FACTOR)

Contouring:   a. rows up-and-down hill (Actual row grade: 2.0%)

Strips/barriers: (none)

Diversion/terrace, sediment basin: (none)

Subsurface drainage: (none)

6. RUSLE2 SOFTWARE DETAILS

- Program version: Mar 27, 2017
- Database name: MOSES 2016
- Profile file name: profiles\Nordic Aquafarms

III.  RUSLE2 Profile Output & Definitions

1.  SURFACE RESIDUE COVER ESTIMATES:

Long-term average predicted surface residue cover after each field operation:

Date Operation Vegetation
Surf. res. cov. after op,
%

4/15/19 No operation 0
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One way to verify whether RUSLE2 is properly modeling a situation is to check these long-term average surface
residue results.  An unexpectedly high or low surface residue cover value after a particular operation indicates that
the choice of operation or some other input in the calculation (such as vegetation or yield) should be reviewed.

RUSLE2 counts as surface residue only material lying flat on the soil surface (automatically adjusted for overlap).
RUSLE2 does not count the following as surface residue cover: (a) above-ground or standing material (including
live canopy cover and standing dead residue) or (b) buried material (including live roots and dead plant residue).
RUSLE2 does account for the erosion control value of standing and buried material when calculating soil loss.

Therefore, these surface residue numbers are most useful for analyzing annual cropping systems in which field
operations routinely bury and/or flatten most residue and in which surface residue plays a leading role in erosion
prevention.  When analyzing results for cropping systems involving perennials and/or no-till planting into large
amounts of standing residue (such as a chemically killed cover crop), also consult RUSLE2 canopy cover estimates
(available in the VA Basic User Template 2007 Profile Screen).

2.  SOIL LOSS ESTIMATES:

Soil loss for conservation planning:
- Soil loss for cons. plan:   5.8 t/ac/yr.
- T value:   5.0 t/ac/yr.

Estimate of average annual rainfall-induced soil loss (detachment of soil particles & transport downhill) over the
length of the modeled slope.  It is critical to understand that this value represents a long-term (20- to 30-year)
average, not a prediction of actual soil loss in any single year.  This is the number to use for conservation planning
and to compare with the field’s “T” soil loss tolerance value.  This number is a measure of the likelihood of
degradation by erosion of the soil resource in upslope (steeper) areas of the field.  Very little credit is given for any
sediment deposition that may occur towards the bottom of the modeled slope (for example, due to an end-of-slope
filter strip), because upslope areas are still being degraded.

Sediment Delivery:
- Sediment delivery:   5.77 t/ac/yr.

Estimate of the amount of sediment delivered by runoff to the end of the modeled slope.  This is RUSLE2’s best
estimate of long-term average “edge of field” soil loss.  Full credit is given for any sediment deposition that occurs
anywhere on the modeled slope due to reductions in slope grade, filter strips, terraces, etc.  This number is not used
for conservation planning but may be used for other environmental applications (e.g., P-Index).  In many cases,
RUSLE2 users will model slopes as uniform with no structural practices, vegetative features (filter strips), or breaks
in topography that result in sediment deposition.  In this typical situation, results for sediment delivery and soil loss
for conservation planning will be identical.

3.  SOIL QUALITY SCORES:

Soil Conditioning Index:
- Soil conditioning index (SCI):   -0.3

Soil organic matter (SOM) or soil carbon (C) trend score.  If SCI is negative (less than zero), SOM and soil
C and soil quality are predicted to decline over time on the modeled slope under the modeled management
system.  If SCI is positive (greater than zero), SOM and soil C and soil quality are predicted to stay the
same or to increase over time.  SCI scores usually range from -1 to +1 in typical VA situations, although
more extreme values are possible.  SCI is an index score (no units) designed solely for comparing the
relative impact of different management alternatives on long-term soil quality trends.  When calculating
SCI, RUSLE2 considers three key factors: (1) amount of surface and subsurface biomass returned to the
soil; (2) tillage-induced oxidation of soil carbon; and (3) predicted sheet & rill erosion.  Climate and soil
type inputs are also considered due to the influence of these factors on soil C oxidation trends.
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Soil Tillage Intensity Rating (STIR):

- Avg. annual slope STIR:   0 (averaged across all years in the rotation)

- STIR value for each individual crop (or vegetation record) in the rotation:
Veg. STIR value Start date End date, m/d/y

Measure of intensity of tillage or soil disturbance.  STIR is an index (no units) designed solely for comparing the
relative impact of different management alternatives on soil disturbance.  STIR increases with increasing tillage and
can range from 0 to 200+.  Average annual STIR values reflect the total amount of soil disturbance that occurs
during the overall rotation, averaged across the number of years in the rotation.  STIR values can also be calculated
for individual crops.  The STIR for an individual crop represents the sum of all soil disturbance associated with
establishing and harvesting that crop.  Both types of STIR values are shown above.  STIR values in the 5 to 20 range
are typical of no-till crops and/or continuous no-till or low soil disturbance cropping systems.  In long rotations with
a mix of tilled and no-till and/or perennial crops, the average annual STIR for the overall rotation may be relatively
low even if significant tillage occurs in individual years and STIR values for one or more crops in the rotation are
relatively high.



ATTACHMENT C





18-041 Nordic Aquafarms Project

Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control
WEEKLY INSPECTION REPORT

Sheet ___ of ___

Project Name:_________________________________________________________________
File No.__________________

Inspection Date:_______________________ Time:___________________ Inspected by:________

STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION
___ Pre-Construction Conference ___ Rough Grading ___ Finish Grading
___ Clearing and Grubbing ___ Building Construction ___ Final Stabilization

================================================================================
INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Yes No  NA

[ ] [ ] [ ] Have Soil Erosion and Sediment Control BMPs been installed in accordance with the plans and/or
specifications?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are SESC measures operating effectively?

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Have all SESC control repairs and sediment removal been performed?

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Are properties and waterways downstream from development adequately protected from erosion and
sediment deposition

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Are soil and mud kept off public roadways at intersections with site access roads?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Have all exposed areas requiring temporary or permanent stabilization been stabilized?

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Are soil stock piles adequately stabilized with seeding and/or sediment trapping measures?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Is there evidence of scouring velocities in runoff from construction areas?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are sediment basins installed and operating where needed?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are finished cut and fill slopes adequately stabilized?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are on-site channels, inlets and outlets adequately stabilized?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Do all operational storm sewer inlets have adequate inlet protection?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are storm water conveyance channels adequately stabilized with channel lining and/or outlet protection?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are utility trenches stabilized properly?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Is there evidence of siltation, or sediment transport in receiving waterways?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Have all temporary control structures that are no longer needed been removed?

==================================================================================



18-041 Nordic Aquafarms Project

Report Date Sheet     of

Comments:___________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

Verbal/Written notification given to:

Name Organisation Email Address Sent
Andrew Johnston ARC andyj@arc-maine.com

NAF
Maine DEP
City of Belfast

Report by: _______________________________________________________Date:________________________



18-041 Nordic Aquafarms Project

POST-RAINFALL INSPECTION REPORT
Sheet ___ of ___

Project Name:_________________________________________________________________

File No.__________________

Inspection Date:_______________________ Time:___________________ Inspected by:________

Total Rainfall Received: Duration Of Storm Event: ________

STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION
___ Pre-Construction Conference ___ Rough Grading ___ Finish Grading
___ Clearing and Grubbing ___ Building Construction ___ Final Stabilization

================================================================================
INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Yes No  NA

[ ] [ ] [ ] Have Soil Erosion and Sediment Control BMPs been installed in accordance with the plans and/or
specifications?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are SESC measures operating effectively?

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Have all SESC control repairs and sediment removal been performed?

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Are properties and waterways downstream from development adequately protected from erosion and
sediment deposition

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Are soil and mud kept off public roadways at intersections with site access roads?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Have all exposed areas requiring temporary or permanent stabilization been stabilized?

[ ]  [ ] [ ] Are soil stock piles adequately stabilized with seeding and/or sediment trapping measures?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Is there evidence of scouring velocities in runoff from construction areas?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are sediment basins installed and operating where needed?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are finished cut and fill slopes adequately stabilized?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are on-site channels, inlets and outlets adequately stabilized?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Do all operational storm sewer inlets have adequate inlet protection?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are storm water conveyance channels adequately stabilized with channel lining and/or outlet protection?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Are utility trenches stabilized properly?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Is there evidence of siltation, or sediment transport in receiving waterways?

[ ] [ ] [ ] Have all temporary control structures that are no longer needed been removed?

==================================================================================
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Report Date Sheet       of

Comments:___________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________

Verbal/Written notification given to:

Name Organisation Email Address Sent
Andrew Johnston ARC andyj@arc-maine.com

NAF
Maine DEP
City of Belfast

Report by: _______________________________________________________Date:________________________


